

Proclamation

World Alzheimer's Day

September 21, 2021

Whereas September 21 will be proclaimed as World Alzheimer's Day where the town of Aurora residents will ensure those living with dementia are welcome and included; and

Whereas the Alzheimer Society of York Region, a leader in providing dementia-specific programming for people living with the disease and their caregivers since 1985, will change the stigma of a diagnosis one story at a time; and

Whereas on September 21, the Alzheimer Society of York Region will increase awareness about Alzheimer's disease and other dementias and show how you can live well with this fatal disease; and

Whereas by raising awareness and sharing stories, we help more than 17,000 York Region residents currently diagnosed with the disease and their caregivers feel heard, respected and included in the Town of Aurora.

Therefore be it resolved that, on behalf of the Corporation of the Town of Aurora, I, Mayor Tom Mrakas, do hereby proclaim the day of **September 21**st, **2021** as **World Alzheimer's Day** in the Town of Aurora.

Tom Mrakas Mayor